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ABSTRACT
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the question, "What will the clientele and scale of adult education
liLely be in 1990 if present trends continue and if there are no
marked changes in the way work institutions, education institutions,
and American workers behave toward adult education?" The report is a
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race, educational attainment, and income groupings in the population.
It assumes no significant change in the way major work and
educational institutions value and support worklife education
opportunity. These projections suggest a future of widening disparity
in educational attainment between majority and minority population,
between the more affluent and the less afluent, younger and older
adults, and between high educational achievers and those with low
prior educational attainments. (KC)
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FORFORD

This policy research mono.:7raph jamshid Nomeni bey;an
with the quelf_on: "What will the clientele and scale of
at ul: education likelv be in 1990 ff nresent =rends continue
and if there are no marked changes in the wav or institutions,
educaticn institutions and American workers behave toward
a,Jult education?" Behind this question were several persis=
ten!: concerns. There was the evidence from the triennial survey

)2a]l.: cac:i:i,7:n incaLn a wienines of Lhe iap in parL
cm nation between the educational haves and have nots'. There
Tas an annreciat:ion that despite the major experimentation o:7
the 19301s and early 1970's at post-secondary education in-
titutions, the prevailing institutional behavior addresses

working adults in terms of what they aren't, i.e., as nontradi-
tional students; and not in terms of what they are, adult

'ing learners. There was, too, a concern to know whether
the adult education boom experienced in the 1970's was a signal
of profound changes to come or simply an artifact of the baby
room bulge passing through the post-secondary education system.

;That follows is one portrayal of the next 10 years of adult
education; one that assumes continuation of past trends in
participation for various age, sex, race, education attainment,
and income groupings in the population. It assumes no signifi-
cant change in the way major work and education institutions
,alue and support worklife education opportunity. Therein lies
the key caveat to the problemsome future these projections
suggest; a future of widaning disperity in educational attainment
between majority and thinority populations, between the more
affluent and the less affluent, younger and older adults, and
between high educational achievers and those with low prior
educational attainments. The ways and means exist to create a
future considerably different from that proferred here. Will
the opportunities be seized?

Gregory B. Smith
Director
Worker Education and Training

Policies Project
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arc questions of concern to this paper.

The effects of this adult education boom have been signi-

ficant for the adult participants. educational institutions,

the work7lnce and the broader community . In this growth

pattern some have seen salvation for post-secondary institutions

haplessly deserted by a fickle ally, the traditional young

adult cohort. Some are cheered by what appears a broader trend,

the melting down of the frozen notion that education is for

youth, all to be consumed at one sitting, followed by 30 years

of uninterrupted work, with the remainder of life served in

idling obsolescence. In any event, the effects of the trend

have been manyfold and important. The pressing question for

public policy is: will the boom c_-time or tans it a fluke of

demogra,_

What accounts for this pattern of growth is a more complex

question. It may or may not be revealing to note that changes

in family scructur- in the composition of the labor force, in
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some illumination of what the adult education L 1 means

for institutions of education and work and for occupati an-

,obility in this country, ca _ be gleand from a

aggregated look L.1: who participated and who did not. too,

can some inferential understanding of the factors contributing.

to that boom. Finally, and of central importance to present

purposes, a careful examination of the age, race, sex, prior

education attainment and income levels of the 1970's partici

pants can give a limited purchase on what the next ten years

may look like, if we project Forward f

the whole.

or these fragments of

Objective

This paper presents two series of projections on the number

of participants in aduli education at the end of this decade,



and predicates these on an analysis of past trends and changes

in participation. Age, sue, race, prior level of education

attained, and income levels are the key variables examined.

Program operators, program developers and policy makers

in the education community have need for information-on the

direction of adult education trends and on levels of adult

participation in education. This paper is intended to help

meet that need.

Definitions

Many definitions of "adult education" have been put fort:

both in this country and abrc' 1n this paper the definitions

of "adult" and "adult educ4 given by the National Center

for Educational Statistics are used. Accordingly, "adult" is
qN4

defined as any person more than 17 years of age. "Adult'

education" is defined as "organized learning to meet the unique

needs of persons beyond compulsory school age who have termi7_,

nated or interrupted their formal schooling" (Boaz, 1978:1)

The use of NUS definitions results from the fact that

,NOES provides the most complete data base available. Such

use does, not prodeed from any philosophical or dispositional

preference for these definitions.

Uses of Pro:estionsl Johnston (1973:6) offers a detailed

discussion of the, utilities of projections in generar. Briefly,

projections may fulfill any or all of the following purposes:

(1). they allow'the user to anticipate-the "probable magnitude

or impact of some probable or postulated set of conditions or
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changes at some future time" (this is the most common purpose

of projections, and is referred to as the "anticipatory

function"); (2) projections sometimes- constitute the basic

input for planning and/or program - development; (3) they are

a sometimes essential ingredient in program evaluation; (4)

projections which are derived on the basis of certain under-

lying assumptions may in turn provide the inputs to other

projections; (5) projections may serve a public information

function; and (6) projections have an exploratory function.

In view of the functions fulfilled, projections have great
_

potential value in research-

As emphasized by Grankel and Harrison (1977:2) "The

properties of the 'methodology and assumptions which determine

projections and the nature of the statistical service- from

which the basic data are obtained require that no false sense

of accuracy be attributed to the numerical values of the

projections." Projections are basically heuristic and/or des-

criptive in the sense that they are not linked to any particular

theory explaining the observed trends. In addition to not

being theory-based, projections are "without advocacy for any

policy change" (Frankel and Harrison, 1977:2). In other words,

projections represent extrapolation of past or assumed trends,

and their usefulness will depend on the validity of the assump-

tions that underlie each particular projection,

Method: Relatively simple methods may be used both for

short-range projections (under 10 years) and for middle range

(10 to 25 years) projections (Shryack, 1976:441). The pro-
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jections reported in this paper are short-range projections.

Thus, the simple method has been employed. The more elaborate

methods require more data. We have resorted to the simplest

method not just because the projections are short-term, but

also because the detailed information required for the employ-

ment of the more elaborate methods was not available to us.

Projecticrs reported in this paper utilize the so-called

compound interest (exponential growth) formula.4

Assumptions-

Between 1969 and 1978 participation in adult education

(PAE) increased at an annual rate of 3.6%. It rose sharply at,

an annual rate of 6.2% during the first part of this period,

1969-72, falling to a 2.7% growth rate between 1972 and 1975;

and falling further to a growth rate of 1.7% from 1975

1978. Thus, .,rowth in PAE came into the 1970's like a lion,

leaving the decade more like a lamb.

Our projections, both for the period 1978-1980 and for

the period 1980-1990, are that growth rates will be more in

keeping with thoge of the mid seventies than with the early

70's and will indeed be slightly lower for the 1980L1990

period. On what assumptions are these rates and the projected

numbers of participants based? The major assumptions are

these:

The aging of the 17.8. "population during the 1980-
1990 period will see more adults entering age
ranges where participation has traditionally been
lower, eg. over age 65.
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The cost of education, which rose precipitously
during the 1970's and is likely to continue to rise
in the 1980's, will have a depressing effect on PAE.

Inflation will reduce the amount of discretionary
income available to adult would-be learners during
the 1980's

High rates of unemployment expected in the early
1980's, and experienced throughout the second half
of the 1970's, will depress participation rates.

Expansion of on-the-job training and education pro-
grams by industry. will, on balance, tend to divert
adults away from "formal" adult education programs.

Expansion of self directed learning activity--likely
to result from rapid proliferation of "home enter-
tainment/education centers" of various kinds--will
divert adults from "formal" adult education programs.

Growing uncertainty about the payoff of education
will likely further depress PAE.

Higher rates of work force participation by women
will act to increase participation rates.

Changes in institutional practices to reduce barriers
to working adults' participation in education will
exert positive influence.

The movement of a larger number of Americans into
higher income brackets will have modest positive,
influence on PAE.

Heightened certification requirements in the licensed
occupations, and other occupational segmentation
tendencies, will. contribute to adult participation.

Liberalization of tuition assistance programs will
have a modest positive influence on PAE.

We deduce from the mix of "stimulative" and "depressive"

factors and trends, a continued deceleration in the rate of th4a4

growth in adult participation in education of the kinds

prey ntly measured by the NOES. We do not deduce from this any

decline in the level or extent of learning activity in the-U.S.

in the decade ahead. As noted in the assumptionS, the pene-

tration into home markets of new instructional technologies
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1 likely accelerate learning activity, (We are speaking

here solely of enrollments in organized learning activities

as are measured by the NCES) Nor do we deduce anything about

the individual, institutional or social effects of, or con-

sequences resulting from, adult participation in education.

That is beyond the scope of this paper.

Beyond that and the specific caveats on the use of pro-

jections mentioned above, we are cognizant that the projections

offered here could be tossed into a cocked hat by any number

of events, war being only one of them. A few of the leading

contenders among such events would be: more rapid than

anticipated accomodation of "would-be adult learners" by educa-

tion institutions; more rapid than anticipated development of

counter-cyclical education and training policies on the part

of government, industry and labor (Barton, 1979); or, emergence

of a greater consensus within work institutions that investment

in the education and training of working adults Might yield

productivity gains and/or present new options for managing

increasingly crowded internal labor markets.
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CHANCES DURING THE 1969-1978 PERIOD

The actual changes during the 1969-1978 period are shown

in Table 1. As noted in Table 1, the total number of partici-

pants in adult education increased from 13 041,000 in 1969

to 15,734,000 in 1972; to 17,059,000 in 1975 and 17,982,000

in 1978. In terns of annual rate of growth, the number of

participants in Adult Education (AE) increased at the rate of

6,2 percent annually between 1969 and 1972; at the rate of

1,8 percent between 1972 and 175; and at the rate of 1.7

percent between 1975 and 1978; with 3.6 percent as an average.

rate of growth over the whole 1969-1978 span. According to

these rates, the highest rate was observed between 1969 and

1972, a decline to 1.7 percent for the 1975-78 period.

The 1975 -78 rate is almost one third. of what was observed

between 1969 and 1972. Clearly, this demonstrates that the

1969 to .1972 was a period with an exceptionally high

rate of participation in AE, For this reason the 1975-78

rate seems .to be a much better. indicator of the future trends

than the 1969-72 rate; we have used, in most cases, the 1975-78

rate as one of the rates for the alternative projections. The

declining trend may reflect two major component factors:

<1) changing demographics; and, (2) real or actual changes in the

propensity to participate in adult education. Of these the

former component factor, which is explained later in this paper,

may prove to be the more important.

The rate of participation in AE for the total partici-

pants in AE varies greatly for various population_subgroups.

IQ



Table 1: Nur and Annual Rate of Growth in Participants in Adult Education:
1969, 1972, 1975 and 1978 (numbers in 1000'x)

Pcpulation

icy

Total

Age

17-34
35-54
55 & over

Race

White
Black
Other

Sex

Male
Female

Education

Under 4 yrs, H. S.
4 yrs. Vii. S.

1-3 yrs. College
4+ yrs. College

Annual Indame

Under $5,000
$5,000-9,999
$10;000-14,999
115,0024,999
$25,000 and over
Not Reported

icipants in Adult Education
(Figures in 1000's)

Percent Annual Rate of Growth

9 1972 1975 1978 6 72-75 75-7 69-78

13,041 15,734 17,059 17.982' 6.2 + 1.8 + 1.7 + 3.6

6y956 8,644 9,604 10,047 + 7.2 + 3.5 + 1.5 + 4.1
5,037 5,727 5,829 6,025 + 4.3 + 0.6 + 1.5 + 2.0
1 048 1,363 1,627 1,910 + 8.8 + 5.9 + 5.3 + 6.7

11,928 14,518 15,739 16,596 + 6.5 + 2.7 + 1.7 + 3.7
982 1,011 1,031 1,054 + 1.0 + 0.6 + 0.7 + 0.8
131 205 289 332 +14.9 +11.4 + 4.6 +10.3

6,800 -7,738 8,027 7,786 + 4.3 + 1.2 - 1.0 + 1.5'
6,241 7,995 9,032 10,206 +8.2 + 4.8 + 4.0 +. 5.5

1,985 2,066 1,756 1,739 + 1.3. - 5.4 - 0.3 - 1.5
:5,067 5,916 6,396 6,324 -+ 5.2 + 2.6 - 0.4 + 2.5
2,576 3,373 3,687 4,220' + 8.9 + 3.0 + 4.5 + 5.5
3,413 4,379 5,220 5,700 + 8.3 + 5.8 + 2.9 + 5.7

1,355 1,621 1,169 989 + 6.0 -10.8 - 5.6 3.5
4,124 3,968 3,102 2,239 1.3 - 8.2 -10.9 - 648
3,799 4,794 4,294 3,224 + 7.8 - 3.7 7 9.6- - 1.8
2,248 3,626 5,408 6,152 +15.9 +13.3 + 4.3 +114

516 1,166 2,372 4,594 +27.2 +23.7 +22.0 +24.3
0 599 714 784

H.S. stands for. High School
Source: The 1969 1972, and 1975 figures are Fran Boaz (1978: 47).-The 1978

data are from unpublished data provided by Ruth L. Boaz in January 1980.
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This is shown in Table 1. A brief examination of participation

in AE ,for several demographic subgroups during the 1969-78

period follows:

Ea Pa ickp_tion LagbylAg: The variations

in participation in AE for the age groups 17-34, 35-54, and

55 and over are shown in Table 1. As can be noted from the

Table the average annual rate of growth in the absolute number

of participants in aiult education for the 1969-1979 period,

as well as for the shorter periods, was highest among those

55 years of age and over; the second highest rate for those 17

to 34 years of age; and., the lowest rate for those 35-54 years of

age. The annual rates of participants in AE for the 17-34 age

group were 72 percent during the 1969-1972 period; 3.5 percent

during the 1972-1975 period; and 1.5 percent during the 1975-

1978, period, with an average annual rate in the absolute number

of participants it AE'of 4,1 percent over the nine years between

1969 and 1978, For those in the 35-54 age group, the rate was

4.3 percent during the 1969-1972 period; only 0.6 percent during

the 1972-1975 periodHand, 1.5 percent during the 1915-1978

:period. Among thos 5 years of age-and over, the number .of

participants in AE grew at the rate of 8.8 percent during the

1969-1972 period; 5.9 percent during the 1972-1975 period;, and

5.3 percent during the 1975-1978 period, with an average-.rate

of 6.7 percent over the 1969-1978 period. Many factors contri,

buted.to these wide differentials in the participants in AE

rates by age. Demographic variables are the most important ones.

Those 17 to 34 years of age in 1969 were born between 1935 and

1952, which covers a significant part of the baby boom period.



Table 2 shows birth rate in the United States between 1909

and 1978. As can be seen from the Table, the birth rate of

18.7 in 1935 increased to 20.3 by 1941; reached the rate of

26.6 in 1947; and in 1952 a 25.1 rate was reached. The high birth rate

during the 1947-52 period partly accounts for the relatively

large rate of participants in adult education (PAE) in the 1969-72

period by those in the 17-34 age group. Those 35-54 years of

age in 1969 were born between 1914 and 1935, a period when the

U.S. witnessed a low birth rate. The birth rate dropped from

30.1 in 1910 to 18.7 in 1935 and to 18.4, its lowest point,

in 1936. Those 55 years of age and over in 1969 were-born

before 1914, another period when the U.S. birth rate was very

high-7even higher than the peak of the baby boom period. This

will explain; at least' partly, the highest rate of PAE by those

55 years.efage and over during the 1969-78 period.

However, so far we have only dealt with the change in

the absolute numbers. In order to see whether there has been

any real changein the differentials in the rate of partici-

pationin AE, we looked at the percent of the adult population

taking AE courses in different years by. age. Table 3 shows the

number adult in various subgroups and Table 1 shows the number

of PAE. From the data presented in these tables, the following

percentages are calculated.

IA&LTIPIE 1969 1972 1975 1978

17-34 years 14.4 15.9 16.0 15.5
35-54 years 11.1 12.5 12.7 12.9
55 years and over 2.9 3.5 4.0 4.4



Table

Yea-!-

Birth Rate.

Birth Rai.e

U.S. Actual 1909

Year

to 1978

Birth Rate

1909a 30.0 1954 25.3
1910 30.1 1955 25.0
1920 27.7 1956 25.2
1930 21.3 1957 25.3
1931 20.2 1958 24.5
1932 19.5 1959 24.0
1933 18.4 1960 23.7
1934 19.0 1961 23.3
1935 18.7 1962 22.4
1936 18.4 1963 21.7
1937 18.7 1964 21.0
1938 19.2 1965 19.4
1939 18.8 1966 18.4
1940 19.4 1967 17.8
1941 20.3 1968 17.5
1942 22.2 1969 17.7
1943 22.7 1970 18.2
1944 21.2 1971 17.2
1945 20.4 1972 15.6
1946 24.1 1973 14.9
1947 26.6 1974 14.9
1948 24.9 1975 14.8
1949 24.5 1976 14.8
1950. 24. 1 1977 15.4
1951 24.9 1978, 15.3
1952 25.1
1953 25.0

SoUrce: Various U.S. Bureau of the -Census Repor

a: Rates prior to 1909 were even higher than 30.0. Deto-
graphers have estimated the crude birth rate for the Black
population to have been between 50 and 60 birti-per 1,000.
by the mid 1800's In comparison, theWhite population
was estimated to have a crude birth rate of around 45 per

-1,000-atTthe same time-( Moore-and -01Connel,=19782,3),,
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Table 3: Number of adults (17 years of age and over in population,
U.S. 1969, 1972, 1975 & 1978 (Figures are in 1000'0

Population
Characteristics 1969 1972

T tal

Age

17-34 years
35-54 years
55 and over

Race

White
Black
Other

Sex

Male
Female

Education

Under 4yrs. H.S.
4-yrs. H.S. *
1-3 yrs. college
4+yrs. college

Annual Income

Under $5000.
$5000-9,900
$10,000-14,999
$15,000-24,999
-$25,000 & over
Not Reported

1975 1978

130,215 138.865 146,602 154,496

48,270 54,424 60,038 64,611
45,484 45,715 45,871 46,787
36,498 38,726 40,693 43,098

116,410 123,639 129,592 135,874
12,595 13,752 14,856 16,015
1,247 1,474 2,153 2,607

60,848 64,836 68,810 72,930
69,403 74,029 77,792 81,565

57,381 55,730 53,388 52,091
44,680 49,679 53,755 56,847
15,537 18,407 21,002 24,046
12,655 15,049 18,457 21,512

31,569 29,132 23,373 18,699
45,581 39,996 31,518 27,091
32,343 33,967 33,198 28,299
17,035 21,093 34,118 41,726
3,725 6,837 13,408 26,184

0 7,841 10,987 12,497

* H.S. Stands for High School
Source: Boaz (1978: 4-7), and unpublished data provided by Boaz.
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As the above proportions (percentages) among

those 17-34 years of age the proportion of the total adults

participating in AE increased from 14.4 percent in 1969 to

15.9 percent in 1972, to 16.0 percent in 1975, and then dropped

to 15.5 percent in 1978, still more than one percentage point

above the 1969 level of PAE. This shows that between 1969

and 1978 there has been a real increase in the rate of PAE

among those in the 17-34 age group. Relative to those in the

35-54 age group the proportion of participants in AE grew

from 11.1 percent in 1969 to 12.5 percent in 1972; to 12.7

percent in 1975; and to 12.9 percent in 1978--a gradual and

continuous increase totaling a 1.8 percentage point gain between

1969 and 1978. Among those 55 years of age and over, the pro-

portion of the total,adults participating in adult courses

increased frOm 29 percent in 1969 to 3,5 percent in 1972;

4.0 percent in 1975, and 4.4 percent in 1978--also a continuous

and gradual increase inPAE by those in this age group. Two

important observations need to be made. First, irrespective

of the rate of change, the bulk of participants in adult edu-

cation come from those in the 17-34 age group. As of 1978

the relative participation of those 55 years of age and over

was small--4.4 percent as compared with 15.5 percent of those in

the 17-34-age group -ecOnil, in terms -of the change-in abso----

lute numbers those in the 34-54 age group, as discussed

earlier, showed the smallest change between 1969 and 1978 (see

Table 1); butin_terms of real change in the rate of participa-

tion in adult education, those 35-to 54 years old constituted



the largest increase.

Rate of Parti i ation Adult EducationbyRse: The

actual number and the rate of PAP by race for the 1969-78

period is shown in Table 1. The overall 1969-78 period)

average annual rate of PAE amongWhites was 3.7 percent as

compared to 0.8 percent for blacks--that is, the rate for

whites was found to be 4.6 times greater than the rate for

blacks. The rate of PAE was highest among the "other" racial

category. But the high rate of change observed in the "other"

racial category is due to-the fact that the base population in

this category is 'small and consequently a small change in the

absolute numbers appears to represent a large rate of change.

Perhaps a better or more meaningful way to look at the differ-

entials in PAE by race is to calculate the percent of adult

population participating in adult education for the different

racial categories in different years as shbwn below:

Race, 1969 1972 1975 1978

Whites 10.2 11.7 12.1. 12.2
Blacks 7.8 7.4 6.9 6.5
-Other 10.5 13.8 13.4 12.5

The above figures are obtained by dividing the number of

participants in adult education by the number of adults in

population for the particular racial category. For example,

in 1969 the number -Of -ME among the 11-6,410,000 White addlta

was 11,928,000. If we divide 11,928,000 by 116 410,000 we get

a 0.102 proportion (or 10.2 percent of the-white adults parti-

cipating in adult education in 1969; similar calculations are

made for different subcategories. These figures are quite

2
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revealing. The proportion of white PAE gradually increased

from 10.2 percent in 1969 to 12.2 percent in 1978. But the

proportion of black PAE surprisingly declined from 7.8 per-

cent in 1969 to 6,5 percent in 1978. Similarly, the proportion

of "other" PAE declined from 13.9 percent in 1972 to a low of

12.7 percent in 1978. In 1969, blacks constituted 9.7 percent of

the total adults, 7.5 percent of PAE; in 1978, however, they

constituted 10.4 percent of the adults but only 5.9 percent

PAE. This suggests that the gap between the proportion of

whites and blacks who participated in adult education did not

narrow down, but actually widened. In 1969 the gap was 2.4

tentage points (10.2-7.8 = 2.0; but it increased to 5-.7

percentage points by 1978. This shows,that in the years

tween 1969 and 1978 relatively fewer and fewer blacks joined

the ranks of participants in adult education. A similar trend

. is observed for the years between 1972 and 1978 for the "other"

racial category. In 1969 the "other" racial category constituted

0.96 percent of the total adults and 1.0 percent of the _PAE.' In

197'8, the4correspo ding percentages were 1.7 percent and 1.8

percent, res6ecttvely. But as can easily be ascertained, the

actual rate,of PAE declined in 1978 as compared to 1975 and

1972. This is due to the fact that in 1972 13.9 percent of

all adults in the "other" category participated in adult edu-
. _ - .

cation, and this proportion declined to 12.7 pertent by 1978.

Rate PAE by Sex: The actual numbers and the annual

rate of participation in adult education in 1969, 1972, 1975
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and 1978 are shown in Table 1. As can be noted from the

Table, the annual rate of increase in PAE between the years

1969 and 1978 was 1.5 percent for males and 5.5 percent for

females. That is, the female rate was 3.7 times greater than

the rate for males.

Sex 1969 1972 1975 1978

Male 11.2 11.9 11.7 11.3
Female 9.9 10.8 11.6 12.5

As the above percentages show, the percent of males

participating in adult education ranged between 11.2 and 11.9.

percent, with the 1978 proportion only one tenth of one per-

cent higher than the 1969 proportion of males participating

in adult education. Relative to females, however, there has

been a consistent pattern of increase. While in 1969 under 10

percent of the females participated in AE, this percentage

was increased to 10.8% i 1972; 11.6% in 1975 and 12.58 in

1978. It may be pointed out that the examination of the above

percentages reveamore about the actual effective change in

adult participation in lifelong learning than the annual rate

of growth shown in Table 1.

Rate of PAE byjeyel of Education om The actualleted:

number and the annual rate of change (growth) by'level of

education completed are also shown in Table 1. As noted from

the table those with less than four years of high school

experienced a positive annual rate of growth of 1.3% between

1969, and 1972; but they experienced a negative (-5.4%) rate of

growth during the 1972 -78 period, with an average negative

(-1.5%) annual rate of growth for the entire period between
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1969 and 1978. Relative to those with 4 years of high school

education, a small negative annual rate of growth is

observed between 1975 and 1978, with an average positive annual

rate of growth of 2.5 percent during the years between 1969

and 1978. The other two educational categories, those with 1

to 3 years of college and those with 4 or more years of college,

showed an annual rate of increase of 5.5 and 5.7 percent

respectively, during the 1969-78 period.

But, how much of this is due to changes in the population

size (base) and how much is due to real changes in the pattern

of participation in adult education? Again, the following

percentages (proportions) will answer the question:

Level of Education Completed 1969 1972 1975 1978

Less than 4 years of high school 3.5 3.7 3.3 3.3
4 years of high school 11.3 11.9 11.9 11.1
1-3 years of college 16.6 18.3 17.6 17.5
4 or more years of college 27.0 29.1 28.3 26.5

As the above data show, 3.5 percent of those with less than

4 years of high school education in 1969 participated in AE.

This percentage increased to 3.7 per'dent in 1972 and decline'.

to 3.3 percent in 1975; it remained :It 3.3 percent in 1978.

As a whole, there has been a small drop in the proportion of

those with less than 4 years of high school participating in

adult education in 1978 as compared with 1969 or 1972. A

similar trend is observed among those with 4 years of high school

education. The proportion participating in AE increased from

11.3% in 1969 tc 11.9% in 1972, remaining constant in 1975, and

declining to 11.1% in 1978. That is, despite the fact that

2



the t solute number C PA increased at an annual rare of

5' see Table. 1), the act 1 participation- in adult education

ciined by two Lenths of one percentage point, Regarding those

with 1-3 vet of college, the proportion participating in
adult education increased from 16.6%. in 1969 to 18-3;', in 1972;

then dropped to 17,6% in 1975 and 17.57 in 1978. Despite the

drop between 1972 and 1978, there have been real, but small

-air_ between 1969 and 1978 in the proportion participating in

AE (see Table 1) for those with 4 or more years of college. Al__

despite the fact that the absolute number of participants

increased at an average annual rate of growth of 5.7 percent

between 1969 and 1978, there was a decline in the proportion

of people actually attending adult e_ cation courses. This

proportion increased from 27.0% in 1969 to 29.11 in 1972; but

dropped to 28.31 in 1975 and 26.51. in 1978, which is lower than

the 1969 level by one half of one percentage point.

Rate of PAE b Annual Income: Table l also shows the

actual number and the annual rate of increase in the number of

PAE by income levels. As noted from the table, the annual

rate of growth in the number of participants in AE was -3.5%

for those with less than $5,000-9,000 annual income, and -1.8%

for thoSe with $10,000-14,999 annual income. The number of

those with $15,000-24,999 annual income participating in adult

education increased at an annual rate of 11.2 percent. The

corresponding rate for those with $25,000 or more annual income

increased at the highest rate of.all, 24.3/ during the 1969-78
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sir ifieant part of this cha re, however, is due to

197' the -.umber of adults

$25,000 or more increased. The following proportions (percent-

-) of PAE by level of income in different years, more clearly

sho the changes in the rate of participation in adult education:

Annual Income 1969 1972 1975 1978

Under -5 ,000 4.3 5.6 5.0 5.3
$5,000-9,999 9.0 9.9 .8 8.3
$10,000-14,999 11.7 14.1 12.9 11.4
$15,000-24,999 13.2 17.2 15.8 14.7
$25,000 or over 13.8 17.0 17.7 17.5

The above percentages are quite revealing with regard

to the relationship _ween annual income and participation in

adult education. Data in Table 1 show that the absolute

number of those with an annual income under $5,000 steadily

declined from 1,355,000 in 1969 to 989,000 in 1978. This is

understandable because of the changes in annual wage and salary

structures. The number of people in the lower income bracket

have declined rapidly as the data in Table 3 show.
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II PROJECTIONS

As stated earlier, projeLtions reported in this paper

are for the years 1980, 1985, and 1990. Two alternative

projections are made for edch year. The assumed annual rate

of growth in PAE for each projection series and each sub-

group of the population is provided in Tables 4 and-5. It is

extremely difficult to determine the annual number of births,

deaths, and net migrants components of population growth) in

future years, even in the short run. This is because social, eco-

nomic, political amd _any other variables which affect the compo-

nents of population growth (especially the level of fertility),

are neither fully understood no easily predicted. Herein lies

an anomaly. Because the factors influencing fertility and other

components of population growth are subject to change, and

because couples in the United States exercise a high degree of

control over reproduction, fluctuations in the annual fertility

rates are to be expected. However, given the present inability

to predict these fluctuations in fertility or in the factors.

underlying them, it seems preferable to assume a smooth trend

in annual total fertility rates toward the ultimate.cohort

fertility rate in each projection series, with the qualification

that the actual trend in the rates may not be as smooth as the

projections indicate.

With this, and with our words of caution expressed in the

introduction of this paper, an attempt is made to make some

short range projections regarding the absolute number of PAE in



Table 4: Actual 1978 and Proiec
Participants in Adult
in 1000's)

ed 1980 number of
ducation (PAE are

P

Characteristi

Actual
PAE
1978

Age

17 =34 yrs.
35-54 yrs.
55 and over

Race

White
Black
Other

Sex

Male
Female

Education

4 yrs. H.S.*
or less

1-3 yrs. college
4+ yrs. college

Annual Income

7,982

10,047
6,025
1,910

6,596
1,054

332

7,786
10,206

8,062
4,220
5,700

Under $5,000 989
$5,000-9,999 2,239
$10,000-14,999 3,224
15,000-24,999 6,152
25,000 & over 4,594

Not reported 784

Projected PAL in 1980 Under two Alterna-
tive Assumed Percent Annual Rate of Gro%

+ 1.7

+ 1.5
+ 1.5
+ 5.3

+ 1.7
+ 0.7
+ 4.6

1.0
+ 4.0

0.4
+ 4.5
+ 2.9

- 5.6
10.8

- 9.5
+ 4.3
+11.0
+ 1.7

18,604

10,353
6,208
2.124

/,170
,069
364

7,632
11.056

7,998
4,617
6,040

884
1,804
2,666
6,704
`5,724

811

Rate

+ 1.5 18.530

+ 1.5
+ 0.6
+ 4.3

10,270
6,171
2,069

17,101
1,067

362

- 0.6 7,693
+ 3.0 10,837

- 0.3
+ 3.3
+ 2.3

- 5.0
-10.0
- 9.0
+ 4.0
+10.5
+ 1.5

9,014
4,508
5,968

894
1,833
2,693
6,664
5,667

808

k H.S. stand -h .school



Table Projected 1985 and 1990 Participants in Adult
Education (PAE) (in 1000's)

Population
Characteristic

Ag

17
35

Fer

Edi

Anr

un

n2

1980
Projected

Assumed ected ed PAE Assumed Pro ected PAE
Rate Rate

18,530 1.5 19,918 21,529 1.2 19,676 20,892

2

-34 10,270 +1.1 10,851 11,464 +0.9 10,743 11,237
-54 6,171 +1.2 6,553 6,958 +1.0 6,487 6,820& over 2,096 +4.0 2,560 3,127 +3,1 2,447 2,85E

Lte 17,101 +1.5 18,433 19,868 +1,2 18,158 19,281
ick 1,067 +0.6 1,099 1,133 +0,5 1,094 1,122
,er 362 +4.3 449 556 +3.5 431 512

e 7,693 -0.2 7,616 7,541 -0.1 7,655 7,61f
tale

ication

10,359 +25 12,305 13,93 +2.0 12,001 13,263

-rs. H.S.*
)r less 8,014 -0.3 7,895 7,777 -0.2 7,934 7,85
yrs. college 4,508 +3.3 5,317 6,270 +3.0 5,238 6,086
yrs. college

mai Income

ler $5,000

5,968

894

+2.3

-5.0

6,695

696

7,511

542

+1.6

-4.0

6,465

732

7,002,

59S
000-9,999 1,333 -10.0 1,112 674 -9.0 1,169 74!
),000-14,999 2,693 -9.0 1,717 1,095 -8.0 1,805 1,21(
,000-24,999 6,664 +3.0 7,742 8,995 +2.7 7,627 8,73(
;,000 & over 5,667 +5.0 7,277 9,343 +4.3 7,026 8,712
Reported 808 +1.5 871 939 +1.2 858 911

* 11.5'7, stands for high school



1985 and 1990. In doing this some assumptions are made:

(1) it is assumed that the declining trend observed between

1975 and 1978 will continue up to 1980; and, (2) it is assumed

that the rates between 1980 and 1990 will be somewhat lower

. than those between 1978 and 1980.

Projected Number of Total PAE: Two alternative projected

numbers of PAE for 1980 are shown in Table 4. In table 5

two projected nuesbers of PAE for 1985 and 1990 are shown. If

we assume an annual rate of growth of 1.7 percent between 1978

and 1980 in the total number of participants in adult education,.

then we project that the total number of PAE in 1980 will be

18.604,000. But if it is assumed that the number of PAE will

increase at an annual rate of 1.5%, the 1980 projected number of

PAP will be 18,530,000. Taking the lower 1980 projected figure

as the base population and assuming that this population will

grow at an annual rate of 1.5%, it is projected that the total

number of PAE will be 19,973,000 in 1985, and 21,529,000 in

1990. Under the assumption of an annual rate of growth of

1.2 percent, the projected total number of PAE is 19,676,000 in

1985 and 20,892,000 in 1990. Figure 1 shows the actual number

of PAE between 1969 and 1978 (solid line), the 1978-1980

projection (dotted line)5, and two alternative projections from

1980 to 1990 (also dotted lines).

Projected NumberolAE: The projected number of

PAE by age are shown in Tables 4 and 5. As noted from Table

4, at an annual rate of growth of 1.5.percent the number of

PAE among those 17-34 years old is projected to be 10,353,000

1980. At an annual rate of growth of 1.1 percent it is

34
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projected to be 10,270,000. Relative to these 35 to 54 years

old, at an annual rate of -oth of 1. 5 percent e projected

number of PAF is 6,208,000 in 1980. At an annual rate of

growth of the projected number is 6,171,000. The number

of PAE among those 55 years of age and over grew much faster

than the younger age groups from 1969 to 1978. Because of

this, it is assumed that between 1978-90 the number of parti-

cipants in adult education among those 55 years of age and over

will continue to grow at a higher rate. At an annual rate

of growth of 5.3 percent, it is, projected that the number of

PAE age 55 and over will be 2,124,000 At an annual rate of

4.0 -ercent, it will reach 2,069,000. Table 5 shows the pro-

jected figures for 1985 and 1990. At an annual rate of growth

of 4.0 percent, it is projected that the number of PAE among

those 55 years of age and over will reach 2,560,000 in 1985

and 3,127,000 in 1990. At an annual rate of growth of 3.1

percent, the corresponding projected numbers will be 2,447,000

and 2,856 000. Figure 2 shows the actual (1969-78) and the

projected (1978-90) number of PAE by age.

Projected Number of PAE b Race Table 4 shows the

projected number of PAE by race for 1980 usinetwo alternative

annual rates of growth. As noted from Table 4, at an annual

rate of growth of 1.7 percent the number of PAE among whites is

projected to increase from 16,596,000 in 1978 to 17,170,000

in 1980. At an annual rate of 1.5 percent, it is piojected

to increase to 17,101,000. The number of PAE among blacks

grew at 0.8 percent from 1969 to 1978. As discussed earlier,
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the 1978-1991' rates are exnecte0 to be log Y t=han hc,r c for

the 1969-78 ijriod. r 1_11- ASSUL Chat

the number of blacks partic p1. Lingjn,AE will grow at an

annual rate of 0.7 percent, it is projected that number of

blacks. participating in. adult education will increase from

1,054,000 in 1978 to 1,060,000.in 1980. At an annual rate of

growth of 0.6 percent, black participation will increase to

1,067,000 by 1980.

The number of PAE amohg "other" racial category

grew at a much.higher rate than either the whites or the blacks

from 1969 to 1978. It is assumed that this differential will

be maintained during the 1978-1990 period. At an annual rate
q

of growth of 4.6 percent, it is projected that the number of

"other" racial groups participating in AE will increase from

332,000 in 1978 to 364,000 in .1980. However, at an annual rate

of growth of 4.3 %, it is projected. to grow to 362,000. Table .

5 shows the projected numbers for -1985 and 1990.

At an annual .rate of'growthof 1.5 percent, the number of

whites participating in AE is projected to be 18,433,000 in

1985 and 19,868,000 in 1990. At an annual rate of growth of

1.2 percent,-hoWever, it is projected that the number of whites

participating in AE will reach 18,158,000 in 1985, andJ.9.,281,000

in 1990. Relative to the blacks, at an annual rate of groWth

f 0.6 percent, the number of blacks participating' in AE .is

projected to be 1,099,000 in 1985'and 1,133,000 in 1990. But

at an annual rate of growth of 0.:5 percent, the numbers are

projected to be 1,094 000 in 1985 and 1,122000 in 1990.
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Concerning the "other racial category, at an annual rate

of growth of 4.3 percent, it is projected that the number will

reach 449,000 in 1985 and 556,000.in 1990. However, at an

annual rate of growth of 3.5 percent, it is projected that the

number of PAE among the "other" racial category will be 431,000

in 1985''and 513,000 in 1990. Figures 3 and 4 show the actual

(1969:78) and the projected (1978-1990) number of PAE by race.6

Pro'ected Number'of.pAE_by Sex: Tables 4 and 5 also show

the projected number of PAE by sex._ Based on the 1975-78 ob-

servations, the number of male participants in AE changed at a

negative rate of -1.0 pee. cent. Assuming that the same rate

continues between. 1978, and 1980, it is projected that the number

of males participating in AE will decline from 7,786 000 in

1978 to 7,632,000 in 1980. At an annual rate of grOwth of

-0.6%, it is projected to decline to 7,693,000 by the year

1980. Table 5 'shows the projected figures for 1985 and 1990.

As can be noted from the Table, at an assumed rate of-growth

of -0.27w the number of males participating in AE is projected

to decline to 7,616,000 in 1985 and 7,541,000 in 1990. At an

annual rate of growth of -0.1% is projected that the numbers

of males participating in AE will decline to 7,616,000-in 1990.

In contrast to the males, the number of females partici-

pating in AE increased at an unprecedented rate of 5.5 percent

between 1969 and 1978 and at the rate of 4,0 percent between

1975 and 1978. Assuming that the 197578 rate continues between

1978 and 1980, it is project-ed that the number of females

particiapting in. AE will increase from 10,206,0in 1978.

11 056,000 in-1980. But, at an annual rate of 3.0 percent,
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the number is projected to increase to 10,837,000. Table 5

shows that at an annual rate of 2.5 percent the number of female

PAE will increase to 12,305,000 in 1985 and to 13,943,000 in

1990. At an annual rate of 2.0%, the number is projected to

be 12,001,000 in 1985 and 13,263,000 in 1990. That is, the

projected number of female PAE in 1990 will be 1.7 to 1.8

times greater than the corresponding number of male PAE.

Figure 5 shows the actual (1969-78) and the projected (1978-

90) number of PAE by sex.

Projected Number of PAEblz_Lsyel of Education: The

projected number of PAE by prior level of education attained is

shown in Tables 4 and 5. As discussed earlier, the number of

PAE among those with high school or less education declined

between 1975 and 1978; It is assumed that this negative rate

of growth will continue into the future. At an annual rate of

growth of -0.47 it is projected that the number of PAE with a

high school or less education will decline from 8,062,000 in

1978 to 7,998,000 in 1980. At an annual rate of growth of

-0.3, the number will decline to 8,014,000 in 1980. At an

annual rate of growth of -0.3, the number of PAE among those with

4 years of high school or less education will decline to

7,895,000 in 1985, and to 7,777,000 in 1990. At an annual

rate of -0.2, however, the number of PAE among those with 4 or

less years of high school education is projected to decline

to 7,934,000 in 1985 and to 7,855,000 in 1990.

in contrast to those in the lower educational bracket, the

number of PAE among-those with 1-3 years of college witnessed

po,sitive growth (4.5% annually) between 1975 and 1978. Thus,
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at an annual rate of growth of 4.5 percent, the number of PAE

among those with 1-3 years of college-will increase from

4,220,000 in 1978 to 4,617,000 in 1980. At an assumed annual

of 3.3% however, it will increase to 4,508,000 by 1980.

Table 5 shows the projected numbers for 1985 and 1990. At

an annual rate of growth of 3.3 percent, the number of PAE

among those with 1-3 years of college will increase from

4,508,000 in 1980 to 5,317,000 in 1985 and to 6,270,000 in

1990. But, at an annual rate of growth of 30 percent it will

increase to 5,238,000 in 1985 and to 6,085,000 by 1990.

The nuniber of PAE among those with 4 or more years of

college also witnessed a positive growth between 1975 and

1978 (2.9%). If we assume that this rate is:going to continue

through 1980, the number'of PAE among those with 4 or more

years of college education will increase from 5,700,000 in

1978 to 6,040,000 in 1980. However, at an assumed annual rate

of increase of 2.3%, it will increase from 5,700,000 in 1978 to

5,968,000 in 1980. As noted from Table 5, assuming an annual

rate of growth of 2.3%,the number of PAE among those with 4

or more years of college is projected to reach 6,695,000 in

1985 and 7,511,000 in 1990. But, at an assumed annual rate

of growth Of -1.6 percent the projected figures are 6,465,000

for 1985 and 7,003,000 by 1990. Figure 6 shows the actual

(1969-78) and projected number of PAE by prior level of education

attained.

Pro:ected Number of PAE b' Annual Income: Tables 4 and 5

also show the number of PAE by annual income. Based. on the
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1969-78 and 1975-78 experiences, the number of PAE among those

with an annual income of less than $15,000 shows negative growth

(see Table 1). Therefore, if we assume that the number of PAE

will continue to grow at a rate of -5.6, it is projected that

the number of PAE will decline from 989,000 in 1978 to 884,000

in 1980. Under the assumption that PAE will grow at a negative

annual rate of -5.0%, it is projected that it will decline to

894,000 by 1980. Table 5 sows the projected figures for 1985

and 1990. As can be notedArom Table 5, at an annual rate of

growth of -5.0% the number of TAE among those with less tha

$5,000 annual income is projected to decline to 696,000 in

1985 and 542,000 by 1990. Tables 4 and 5 also-show that the

number of participants in adult education among those with

$5,000 to $9,999 annual income is projected to decline- from

2,239,000 in 1978 to 674,000 in 1990. Relative to those with an

annual income of $10,000 to $14,999, it is projected that the

number of PAE will decline form 3,224,000 in 1978 to a low-of

1,095,000 in 1990.

In contrast to those with an annual income of less than

$15,000, the number of PAE among those with an annual income

of $25,000 or aver, in particular, increased significantly.

As shown in Table 1, the number of PAE among those with an

annual income of $15,000 to $24,000 increased at an annual rate

of 4.3% between 1975 and 1978. Assuming that this rate will

continue through 1980, it is projected that the number of PAE

among this income group will increase from 6,152,000 in 1978

to 6,704,000 in 1980. At an alternative assumed rate of just

4.0 percent, it is projected that the number of PAE among this
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income group will increase from 6,152,000 in 1978 to 6,664,000

in 1980. Table 5 shows the projected figures for 1985 and 1990.

As can be seen from the table, at an annual rate of 3.0 per-

cent, it is projected that the number of PAE among those with

$15,000 to $24,999 annual income will reach 8,995,000 in 1990;

and, an annual rate of 2.7 percent it will be 8,730,000 by

1990.

Based on the 1969-78 experience, as shown in Table 1,

the number of PAE among those with an annual income of $25,000

or over increased at an unprecedented rate of 24.3% annually.

It grew at an annual rate of 22% between 1975 and 1978. Even

ff we assume that the numbers are going to grow at 11.0%

annually between 1978 and 1980, PAE among those with an annual

income of $25,000 or more will increase from 4,594,000 in

1978 to 5,724,000 in 1980; at a rate of 10.5%, it is projected

that the number will increase to 5,667,000 in 1980, as shown

in Table 4. Table 5 shows the projected figures for 1985 and

1990. As can be noted from Table 5, at an assumed annual rate

of growth of 5.0 percent the number of PAE among those with

$25,000 or more annual income will grow to 7,277,000 in 1985

and to 9,343 000 in 1990; and at an annual rate of 4.37 -it is

projected to increase to 8,712,000 by 1990.

Based on the projections presented.in Table 5, by 1990

only 542,000 to 592,000 (2.5 to 2.9% of the total of 21 million

PAE) are from those with under $5,000 annual income. This

compares with 10.4 percent in 1969; 10.3 percent in 1972; 6.8

percent in 1975; and 5.8 percent in 1978, clearly showing the

declining trend in participation in adult education courses

lhf.,,,
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among those with less than $5,000 annual income. A similar

trend is also observed relative to those with an annual income

of $5,000 to $9,999. In 1969 more than' 31 percent of the:total

participants came from those with an annual income of $5,000

to $9,999; this proportion was reduced to 25.2 percent by

1972, to 18.2 percent in 1975; and to 12.4 percent by 1978.

It is projected that by 1990 between 3.1 and 3.6 percent of the

total PAE will be from those with an annual income of $5,000

to $9,999.

As. previously indicated, however, two major reasons for the

sharp reduction in PAE in the number of those with an annual

income under.$10,000 are inflation and the changing structure

of income distribution. By the year 1990, for example, those

with an income under $10,000 annually may very well fall in.

the lower income bracket and /or the poverty group. Figure 7

shows the actual (1969-78) and the projected (1978-90) number

of PAE by annual income.

The number of participants in AE is a function of a

genuine change in the rate of participation in AE; and (2) the

size of the base population. In order to measure the degree of

change in the rate of participation, the effect of the differ-

ence in the base population needs to be eliminated. In Part I

this was achieved by simply calculating the percent of PAE

within a given sub-population in different years. For instance,

7.8% of the adult blacks in 1969, 7.4% in 1972; 6.9% in 1975, and

6.5% in 1978 participated in AE courses. Although the absolute

number of black PAE had increased between 1969 and 1978, these

percentages show that there has actually been a small decline
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in the rate of the black participation in AE. Thus, order

to be able to calculate the relative proportion of popu ation

sub-groups participating in AE in 1980., 1985, and 1990, this

paper includes a projection of the adult population for 1980,

1985, and 1990.

Table 6 shows the actual 1975 and the projected total

number of the adult population in 1980, 1985, and 1990 by

age, race, sex, highest level of education completed, and

annual family income. The most important element in Table 6

is the assumed set of annual rates of growth. But why the rates

presented in Table 6? These rates are arrived at partly by

employing the data from the U.S. Census Bureau Projection

fikures, presented in pralectionsof thejla21152EFf the

United States: 1977 to 2050 (Series P-25, No. 704, issued

July 1977). The U.S. Census Bureau, using the "inflation-

deflation variant of the standard cohort-component method7,

projects the U.S. population up to the year 2050 by age, race,

sex, highest level of education completed, family income, and

some other variables. The projected figures relative to the

years 1977 to 1990, areoused to calculate the annual rate of

growth between 1977-1990, thus arriving at some rough estimate

for the assumed annual rates presented in Table 6. For example,

on the basis of the U.S. Census Bureau Projection, the 1977

population 17 years of age and over was estimated to be

214,118,000; and was projected to reach 243,513,000 by 1991.

This means an annual rate of growth of 0.0082 or 0.82 percent.

Applying this rate to the 1975 adult population provided by

Boaz (1978) projections are made for 1980, 1985, and 1990.



TABLE 6: Actual and Projected Adult (17 years and over) Population
(Figures are in 1000's)

Assumed
Annual

Po, Pulation Actual Rate of Projected
Characteristics 1975 Growth 1980 1985 1990

Total Adults 146,602 +.0082 152,738 159,130 165,790

Age

17-34 yrs, 60,038 + .003 60,945 61,866 62,790
35-55 yrs, 45,871 + .015 49,443 53,294 56,445
55 & over \ 40,693 + .009 42,566 44,525 46,574

Race

White 129,592 + .007 134,208 138,988 143,939
Blacks 14,857 + .014 15,934 17,090 18,328
Other 2,153 + .035 2,564 3,055 3,640

Sex

Male 68,610 +.0082 71,689 74,690 77,932,
Female 77,792 +.0081 80,966 84,355 87,974

Highest Level of Education
Completed

Less than 4 "yrs H.S. 53,388 = .012 50,479 47,451 44,593
4 yrs. High School 53,755 + .010 56,511 59,908 62,454
1-3 yrs College 21,022 + .022 23,944 26,870 29,213
4+ yrs College 18,457 + .031 -21,844 24,914 29,383

Family Income (Annual)

under $5000 23,373 - .060 18,551 13,737 9,502
$5;000-9,999 31,518 - .050 26,298 20,474 14,888
$10,000-14,999 33,198 - .040 29,120 23,832 18,219
$15,000-24,999 34,118 + .050 46,935 60,244 72,228
$25,000& over 13,408 + .070 20,385 28,916 38,315
Not reported 10,987
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According to Boaz (1978), total adult (17 years of age and over)

population continues to grow at the rate of 0.82 percent up to

the year 1990: the total adult population is projected to

be 152,738,000 in 1980; 159,130,000 in 1985; and 165,790,000

in 1990. Projections for various population subgroups are made

in the same fashion. For instance, everything considere& the--

population 17 -34 years of age is estimated (assumed) to grow

at 0.30 percent annually between 1975 and 1990. Applying this

rate to the number of adults in this age group in 1975

(60,038,000), the projected figures will be 60,945,000 in 1980;

61,866,000 in 1985; and 62,801,500 in 1990.
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S. AZY AND DISCUSSION

Using data relative to 1969,,1972, 1975, and 1978 pro-

vided by the National Center for Educational Statistics (NCES)

this paper analyzes trends in adult education participation

by age, race, sex, level of education, and annual income.

As a whole the number of PAE increased at an annual rate of

3.6 percent between 1969 and 1978. The highest rate of growth

was observed during the 1969-72 period. As to the number of

PAE by age, the highest rate was observed among those 55 years

of age and over, followed by those 17 to 34 years old. A

partial explanation offered is that the former group were born

prior to 1914 when the U.S. birth rate was 30 per thousand

population, and the latter were mostly born during the baby

boom period when again the birth rate was high. The high

birth rate during those periods partly contributed to the

higher number of participants in the late 1960's and early

1970's. Regarding PAE by race, while the number of black PAE

grew at 0.8.percent annually between 1969 and 1978, the number

of white PAE grew ar 3.7 percent rate,. and the "others" rlaal

category grew at the highest rate, 10.3 percent annually.

Female PAE grew more rapidly than male PAE--more than four

times faster. While participation in adult education by

those with less than four years of high school education

declined over the nine year period, the number of PAE by those

with one or more years of college education grew at the rate of

over 5.5% annually. Regarding the pattern of participation

in AE by annual income, all those with income less than $15,000

53
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annually experienced a decline, but the umber of PAR by those

th $15,000 to $24,999 annual income increased-at 11.2 percent,

and those with $25,000 or more annual income grew at an un-

precedented rate of 24.3 percent during the 1969-78 period.

The examination of the 1969-78 trends in participation

in PIE is followed by two alternative projections by age, race,

spx,-level of education, and annual income for the 1978-1990

period. The highlights of the projections are: (1) that by

the end of the current decade there will be a small increase

in the number of PAE by blacks; (2) that there will be a signi-

ficant gain in the number of the "others" racial category

participating in AE; (3) that female PAE will outnumber male

PAL by a margin of about two to one; (4) that-most participants

in AE will come from among those 17 to 34 years old with one or

more year of college education;,and, (5) that about 87 percent

of PAE will be from among those with an annual income of

$15,000 or more.

In this paper we have presented a series of short.term

projections of participation by adults in education. What do

these trends suggest- for program developers and policy makers?

Are there alternative scenarios that would change those pro-

jections? Before examining these questions we must point out

some of the problems associated with the data on which these

projections are based.

Significant differences exist between the'NCES data from

1975 and 1978 and the data from 1969 and 192. 'These differences

reflect changes in how adult education has -een defined and

.4
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what constitutes participation.

Component/T e of Adult Education

1. Participants in AE, not full-
time students in regular schoola .yes yes yes yes

Included in Basic Tables as
Participants in Adult Education

1978 1975 1972 1969

II. Participants in AE, also full-
time students in regular schoola
17- 34.years of age yes no-b no no
35 years of age and over.. yes nob yes yes

III. Participants in AE; full-time
status in regular schoola not re-
ported yes fro c c

IV. Full time students in regular school

17-34 years of age no no no no.
35 years of age and over , no no yes yes

Full-time Students in occupational
programs of six months or more
duration no yes yes yes

.VI. Full-time students in occupational
programS of less than 6 months
duration yes yes yes yes

VII. Participants it apprenticeship,
internship, and work study programs..no

a. Schooling leading to an eighth grade certificate, a high school
diploma, or a college degree.

Except. for special exhibits of population characteristics.

c. Not specified.
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As shown above, the basic-tables of PAE have consisted of

seven (7) components or types of adult education-. Components

I and VI have been considered as AE in all of the four surveys.

In the 1978 survey component II appears in the statistics for

those l7-j4 years of age, but not in the earlier surveys.

Regarding those age 55 and over, component III has entered the

1978 statistics, but has not been specified in the Dther three.

surveys. The most important difference,. however, relates to

the ch nges in component V. While in 1978 full-time students

in occupational -programs of six months or more duration were

not counted as PAE, they were included in the earlier surveys.

In order to overcome this problem, and make the data for the

four surveys as comparable as possible, we have added the

number of those full-time students in occupational programs

of six months or more duration to the 1978 data.

The most serious problem concerning the future of adult

education research is that of agreeing on a generally accepted

working definition of what does and what does not constitute ,

adult education. As discussed earlier, "adult eduCation" is

defined as any "organized learning to meet the unique needs

of persons beyond compulsory school age who have terminated

or interrupted their formal schooling." This definition

does not specify any time limit (one month, six months, or

one year) for the learning process, rather it emphasizes the

intention of the learning process. If it is for the purpose of
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meeting the unique needs of the person, then it is a form of

adult education. Despite this, however, it is not clear as

to why item V of the components of AE was not included in the

1978 statistics. It is important that the working definition

of AE be consistent with the above definition.

We therefore recommend that any future data collection

efforts in this area be consistent and include as wide a range

of "organized learning" as possible. In addition, it would be

very help 1 fog future researchers if any data on adult

participation in education included industry sponsored training

(of any duration) and self-directed learning. With such

information researchers and policy makers could select and

choose those learning activities which fit their program. For

example, if we were interested in knowing why individuals

participate in learning activities it would be important to

know about participants in informal (self-directed) as well as

formal (organized) learning. If, on the other hand, we wanted

to develop a college program for working adults, we may only

analyze data on participants in formal or organized learning

programs. A comprehensive and consistent data base would allow

analysis and decision making to rest with the researchers,

program developers and policy makers.

With the caveat that the projections made in this paper

should be used cautiously, we will now return to the two ques-

tions raised earlier: What do these trends. suggest? Are there

alternative scenarios that would change the projections?

If even our most conservative projections hold, the e

will be almost 21 million adult participants in education by



1990. This represents an absolute incrr:ase of 4 million from

1978. How does this increase compare to the projected decline

of the traditional college age population? Will these adults

make up the deficit of students? What program changes need.

to be instituted to respond to this increase? How will these

adults finance their learning? These and many other questions

need to be responded to by program developers and institutional

and governmental policy makers. The specific projections by

age-, race, L vei euuLa,..ion and income suggest mber

of more specific actions.

We projected that each age group will increase in number

of participants through 1990. Most participants will continue

to be 17 to 34, but the largest rate of growth will be for those

adults 55 and over. Educational institutions and employers

may be able to contribute to this population while gaining

substantial benefit from their education investment Specifi-

tally, educational institutions should consider pre-retirement

and retirement programs; industry should look to internal

retraining or skills updating options for this age group.

With the vast majority of participants coming from the17-34

age group, programs should reflect needs for skill development

in response to rapid technological changes), and advanced

training in career areas.

The projections by race clearly show an overwhelming

proportion of participants in AE continuting to be white.

Blacks remain almost constant, while the "others" category

increases at a rapid rate but continues to be small in abso-
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lute numbers. To be responsive to the pressing equity issues

inherent in these educational attainment figures, employers

and educational institutions will need to examine their out-

reach and recruiting procedures, and their course offerings

to make them more responsive to the needs Of minority adults

particularly blacks and Hispanics. Participation in .adult

education by larger numbers of blacks and Hispanics may help

to make mobility (occupational and social) more of a reality.

Perhaps the most striking projections in the current series

involve participation in AE by sex. We note that participation

by males will be decreasing (in rate) while participation by

females will increase both in rate and absolute numbers.

This increase reflects the changing nature of women in the work-

force and suggests that educational institutions may:need to

alter their offerings to reflect the needs of this population

group. Adult women may need special programs on reentry into

the paid labor force, skills up adng and skill transference

(how to transfer home making skills into "paid employment"

skills), as well as the more traditional programs currently

available to All adult workers.

Since our projections suggest an equal proportion of

participants in .AE for all education levels, programs need to

respond to this. The most rapid increase, however, will be

for adults with 1-3 years of college, and innovative programs

need to be developed to allow these adults to complete their

degree programs.
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Finally, we note that the largest and fastest growing

soup of participants will have annual incomes in excess of

$15,000. With inflation hovering in double digits, such incomes

by 1990 may not allow for adequate coverage of educational

expenses. Policy makers need to consider this in developing

financing strategies for the near future. Finally, the pro-

grams more highly paid workers desire will differ from those of

other adults and this should be reflected in future program

development.

In considering alternative scenarios that may alter

these projections we have tried on the one hand to be realistic,

and on the other hand to be forward thinking. Following are

three scenarios and the possible program and policy consequences

of each.

Scenario _ Recognizing the increasing need for certi-

fication and credentials, and the untapped potential of adults

replacing the declining numbers of traditional college age

students, educational institutions will develop more short

ter non-traditional degree or certificate programs and be

more responsive to the learning needs of adults.

Scenario 2 Federal policies will be initiated to en-

courage countercyclieal education and training whereby adults

on unemployment compensation or on lay-off status would be

permitted to enroll in a wide range of educational programs

without loss of benefits.

Scenario 3: Recognizing the rapid changes in technology

and in the workplace (to a more service oriented economy),
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inciu , will increase its investment and support for the

education and training of its workers.

Each of these scenarios, from differing perspectives,

iggest the possibility of increases in adult participation

in education beyond those projected in our analysis. Whether

as a result of institutional changes in industry and education,

or as a result of new federal policies, there is the potential

for growing numbers of adults Co participate in education.

Program operators, program developers and policy makers need to

be aware of these and other possible futures, and to continue to

think through programs and policies that are responsive to

the needs of this new cohort of adult participants in education.

The message from our projections and these scenarios seems

clear. The population of adult participants in education may

continue to grow at its projected "snails pace" (1.5% per year)

or it may expand by a much larger percentage. Educational

institutions, the government, industry, unions and adult

Americans themselves are positioned to strongly influence the

rate of growth, to shape that future. Failure to adopt or

encourage responsive policies and programs, however,- will

guarantee a future condition far short of the potential.



FOOTNOTES

-For different definitions see: Broschart (1977),

Peterson and Associates (1979); Merriam (1977), and Smith (1976)

One is struck by the large array of terms (vocational,

non-vocational, general, formal, informal, nonformal, and

community) used to denote the different aspects of adult

education relative to its organizational formulation. Under-

standing and measurement-is further complicated by the use of

terms such as "further", 'advanced" "higher" "tertiary "
,

"recurrent ", or "social education" as used in Japan to refer

to what is meant by adult education in the U.S. Relative

to when education may be taken, terms such as: "adult edu-

cation", "adult learnin-" "lifelong learning ", and "lifelon&

education" contribute to the babel.

even NCES's definition of adult education has changed

somewhat since 1969, when the first set of data was collected,

and 1978, when the last set of data was collected.

forecast is defined as a projection that maybe

chosen as representing the "most likely" outcome. In Johnston's

(1973:6) words: "If projections are race horses,, the fore-

cast is the horse you decide to bet on". Thus, the distinction

between a projection and a forecast is based on the purpose

it is intended to serve rather than the method of preparing it.
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The two versions of this formula are: P

t2
)ern

and Pc2 = (Pc1)(1 = r) ", where, Ptl = population this

case 1 of participants in adult education) at the initial

date; Pt7 population at the later date, t2; r annual

rate of growth, and n the number of years between tl & t2.

For all practical purposes the two versions of the formula

result in the same answer. Those interested in knowing about

the difference between the two should see Barclay (1958:31-33).

The first version is called continuous version, used here.

50f the two alternative projections relative to the 1978-80

period (Table 4), only the projections based on the lower rate

of annual growth are shown in the graphs. The reason for this

is that the lower projected figures are used as input for the

1980-90 projections.

6
There are too few "other" to be able to show it on the

same scale as whites. Thus, figure 3 shows whites and blacks

on the same scale. And, figure 4 shows blacks and "other" on

a similar but larger scale.

7SeeS Shryack, Henry S., and J.S. Siegel (1976

24.

Chapter 23-
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